No. 24-7145 CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY DAY RIEBER, Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMM, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, Respondent.

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. KONKEL*
EMMA J. JEWELL
HAYLEY C. RICH-NOBLE
GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
833 EAST MICHIGAN
STREET, SUITE 1800
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
PHONE: 414-273-3500
dkonkel@gklaw.com
* Counsel of Record

Counsel to Petitioner

JUNE 2, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Grant This Petition Because Mr. Rieber's Trial Counsel Was Patently Ineffective	1
II. The Court Should Grant This Petition Because The Lower Courts Failed To Account For The Full Prejudice From Sentencing Counsel's Deficiencies	5
III. Mr. Rieber's Petition Presents A Compelling Vehicle To Review The Constitutionality Of Alabama's Now-Repealed Judicial Override Scheme In Light Of <i>Hurst</i>	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Ex parte Bohannon, 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016), cert. denied, 580 U.S. 1101 (2017)
Fletcher v. State, 621 So. 2d 1010 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)
Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995)
Hinton v. Alabama, 571 U.S. 263 (2014)
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016)
Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013)12
McKinney v. Arizona, 589 U.S. 139 (2020)12
Owen v. State, 611 So. 2d 1126 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)
Silvey v. State, 485 So. 2d 790 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986)
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984), overruled by Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	12
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	1, 6
Statutes:	
Alabama Code § 13A-5-51(2)	6
Alabama Code § 13A-5-51(6)	6
Rules:	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32	3, 4, 7
